




June 25, 1992

Larry L. Marshall

General Counsel

Ramona Municipal Water District

JENNINGS, ENGSTRAD & HENRIKSON

501 W. Broadway, Suite 1400

San Diego, CA  92101-3541






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-294

Dear Mr. Marshall:


I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation of June 11, 1992, wherein we discussed your request for advice, Letter No. 92-294.  As the general counsel for the Ramona Municipal Water District ("district"), you are seeking advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  and whether all, or certain members of the board of directors of the district, may participate in voting on various reapportionment plans which will adjust the boundaries of the divisions within the district.  You inquired specifically about Division II Director Mr. Doug Wilsman and generally about the other directors.


This is to confirm that it does not violate the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act for Mr. Wilsman and the other directors to vote on the various district reapportionment plans presented to them.  We believe that establishment of a new reapportionment plan is subject to the "public generally" exception (Section 87103 and Regulation 18703) because it has a substantially similar financial impact on any person who may choose to run for election in newly reapportioned districts.


I trust this answers your question.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Jill Stecher







Counsel, Legal Counsel

SH:JS:aa

cc: Mr. Doug Wilsman

